“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, 
if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made 
there under (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment thereof for the time being in 
force), the remuneration of ₹ 1,15,000/- (Rupee One 
Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) plus applicable taxes 
and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, as 
approved by the Board and upon recommendation 
of the Audit Committee, to be paid to Messrs R. 
Nanabhoy & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm registration 
no. 000010) as Cost Auditors of the Company for

[...]

had approved the appointment and remuneration of Messrs 
R. Nanabhoy & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm registration no. 
000010), as the Cost Auditor for audit of the cost accounting 
records of the Company for the financial year ending March 
31, 2025, on a consolidated remuneration of H1,15,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) excluding taxes 
and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses at actuals, if 
any, in connection with the audit. The overall remuneration 
proposed to be paid to the Cost Auditor for the financial 
year ending March 31, 2025, is commensurate to the scope

[...]

and Remuneration Committee in its meeting dated 
April 29, 2024, followed with the approval of the Board 
of Directors on April 29, 2024, the Company is currently 
in the process of seeking the Members approval to 
Employees Stock Option Plan – 2024. Under this scheme, 
options not exceeding 57,64,187 (Fifty Seven Lakhs Sixty 
Four Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Seven) shall be 
issued to employees to be convertible into not more than 
57,64,187 (Fifty Seven Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand One 
Hundred and Eighty Seven) Equity Shares of the Company 
of the face value of H 2/-(Rupees Two) each fully paid up in 
the manner specified in the Scheme.

SUBSIDIARY, JOINT VENTURE AND ASSOCIATE
As on March 31, 2024, the Company doesn’t have any 
Subsidiary, Joint Venture and Associate Companies at the